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Executive Summary  
 

1.1 Evolution of Adani Energy Solutions Limited (“AESL”) 

Adani Energy Solutions Limited (AESL) is India’s largest private integrated energy service 

provider, pioneering transformative solutions across the nation's dynamic energy spectrum. 

From transmission to retail electricity distribution, smart metering, cooling solutions and 

energy-as-a-service, AESL’s portfolio spans various facets of the energy domain. AESL is the 

country’s largest private transmission company with 26,705 circuit kilometers (“ckm”) of 

transmission lines across various states in India (As of September 30, 2025), of which 19,642 

ckms of were fully operational and another 7,063 ckms of transmission lines are under 

construction. AESL has total 97,236 megavolt-ampere (“MVA”) of power transformation 

capacity under its transmission business. AESL’s Distribution business served over 3.25+ 

million households (representing approximately 13 million distribution customers) of AEML 

and 109 industrial customers of MPSEZ Utilities Limited (“MUL”), as of September 30, 2025. 

AESL is also ramping up its smart metering business and have entered into ten contracts 

totalling 24.6 million smart meters, as of September 30, 2025. The scope includes providing 

end-to-end smart metering services from development, operation and maintenance of smart 

meters, where all consumers points, distribution points and feeders will be smart metered to 

enable complete energy accounting with no manual intervention. The Company will  

implement the Smart Metering Project on Design-Build-Finance-Own-Operate-Transfer 

(DBFOOT) basis. 

The transmission networks are consistently operating at more than 99.7% availability (FY25– 

99.7%). Our power transmission business in India focuses on the execution of new 

transmission systems under licensing from central and state electricity bodies, and Operations 

and Maintenance (O&M) of existing assets through outsourced partners. 

In FY19, AESL forayed into the retail electricity distribution space with the acquisition of 

Mumbai’s Power Generation, Transmission and Distribution (GTD) business license.  Today, 

Adani Electricity Mumbai Limited (AEML) caters to over 13 Million+ consumers in the Mumbai 

suburbs and Mira-Bhayander Municipal Corporation in the Thane district with a distribution 

network spanning over 400 Sq. km. The distribution business maintained supply reliability at 

99.99% along with collection efficiency in Distribution business was more than 100%. Further 

added MPSEZ Utilities Limited (MUL) asset facilitating distribution of electricity in Mundra SEZ 

area (85 Sq.Km) as a distribution licensee. With robust industrial and commercial demand, 

the units sold in MUL increased by 55% YoY to 234 million unit’s(Q2FY25) vs 364million units 

(Q2FY26). 
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AESL entered the smart metering business and was awarded 10 contracts with total size of 

24.6 million Smart Meters till September’2025.The smart metering projects were awarded to 

us under the Tariff based competitive bidding mechanism. The scope includes providing end-

to-end smart metering services from development, operation and maintenance of smart 

meters, where all consumers points, distribution points and feeders will be smart metered to 

enable complete energy accounting with no manual intervention. The Company shall 

implement the Smart Metering Project on Design-Build-Finance-Own-Operate-Transfer 

(DBFOOT) basis.  

AESL on 5th August 2024 successfully completed its INR 83.73 bn (USD 1 billion) Qualified 

Institutional Placement (“QIP”), the largest in India's power sector. This milestone underscores 

AESL’s prominent position as a leader in India's energy transition solutions and highlights 

investors’ confidence in the country's power sector outlook. This QIP marks AESL’s first 

equity raise in the capital market since its demerger and listing from Adani Enterprises 

Limited (“AEL”) in July 2015. 

During the first half of FY26, the company commissioned three transmission projects – Khavda 

Phase II Part-A, Khavda Pooling Station - 1 (KPS-1) and Sangod transmission. In smart 

meters business, installed 42.4 lakh new meters this year, thereby reaching a total mark of 

73.7 lakh installed meters. On track to surpass 1 crore cumulative smart meters by the end of 

FY26. AEML Mumbai has repurchased US$ 44.66 million worth of bonds outstanding from 

US$ 300 million ADANEM 3.867% bond due 2031. This is in line with our plan to continue to 

reduce the cost of capital and enhance the average debt maturity, which is ~7.5 years for the 

company. 

With recent wins, the company’s aggregate transmission under construction pipeline stands 

at Rs 60,004 crore and smart metering orderbook of 2.46 crore meters with a revenue potential 

of Rs 29,519 crore. The near-term tendering pipeline in the transmission sector is solid at ~Rs 

96,000 crore. Whereas the countrywide market opportunity in smart metering remains robust 

at 104 million meters. 

We are poised to tap the addresses the vast headroom in India’s transmission sector, with the 

objective to possess 30,000 ckm transmission assets and our mission is to deliver affordable, 

reliable, and sustainable power with the highest standards of service quality and a strong focus 

on consumer needs, in the retail distribution business. Aligned with our business focus, we 

have developed the expertise in our people to create modern transmission assets for the 

nation, backed by efficient O&M support. Overall ESG framework is embedded as core 

business objective and committed to sustainable value-creation for all stakeholders coupled 

with strong governance and disclosures framework. 
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AESL business model as on 30th September’25: 

 

Bn: Billion | Mn: Million | RAB: Regulated Asset Base | Cr: Crores | sq km: Square Kilometers | C&I: Commercial and Industrial | O&M: Operations 

and Maintenance | DBFOOT: Design, Build, Finance, Own, Operate, Transfer | AEML: Adani Electricity Mumbai Limited | SM: Smartmeter |MUL: 

MPSEZ Utilities Limited | USD/INR: Q2FY26 –88.7923 

 

AESL’s Growth Story: 

In our continuous growth phase, the financial metrices has always been in the disciplined level. 

AESL, from its inception stage has been maintaining a high EBITDA performance with more 

than 90% margin in Transmission Business and more than 18% margin in Distribution 

business. AESL achieved 18.9% CAGR growth from FY18 to FY25 world class margin. 
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AESL’s 
journey over 
the years 
 

 

 

 

  

2006 

■ Developed the 220KV 

transmission line for Mundra 

Thermal Power Station 

2009 

■ Commissioned the first 400 kV 

transmission line (Mundra- 

Dehgam transmission line) 

2010 

■ Commissioned FSC (Fixed 

series capacitor) at Sami S/S 

to support the evacuation 

system 

2011 

■ Commissioned the 400KV 

Mahendragarh-Bhiwani 

transmission line 

■ Commissioned the 400KV 

Mahendragarh-Dhanoda 

transmission line 

2012 

■ Commissioned first HVDC 

transmission line (+ 500 

KV Mundra-Mahendragarh 

transmission line) 

■ Commissioned 400 kV 

Tiroda-Warora transmission 

line 

■ Completed of 400KV Kawai- 

Chhabra transmission line as an 

EPC contract 

2013 

■ Conversion of Mundra 

system into ISTS (Inter-state 

transmission system) as a 

license company 

2014 

■ Commissioned the first 765 

kV transmission line (Tiroda- 

Aurangabad transmission line) 

2015 

■ De-merger of Adani 

Transmission Limited (AESL) 

from Adani Enterprises Limited 

(AEL) 

■ Listing of AESL on the BSE and 

NSE Stock Exchanges 

■ Received award of STL (Sipat 

Transmission Ltd.), RRWTL 

(Raipur-Rajnandgaon-Warora 

Transmission Ltd.) and CWRTL 

Chhattisgarh-WR Transmission 

Ltd. projects 

2016 

■ Received award of the ATRL 

project 

■ Received award of NKTL 

(North Karanpura Transco 

Ltd.) project 

■ Acquisition of GMR assets 

(MTSCL (Maru Transmission 

Service Company Limited) and 

ATSCL (Aravali Transmission 

Service Company Ltd.)) 

■ Completion of 400KV 

Mundra-Zerda transmission 

line as an EPC contract 
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AESL’s journey 
over the years 
 

2017 

■ Received award of Public- 

Private Partnership (PPP) 8, 9 

and 10 projects 

■ Acquisition of Reliance 

Infrastructure Limited’s assets 

(WTGL (Western Transmission 

(Gujarat Ltd.) and WTPL 

(Western Transmission Power 

Ltd.)) 

2018 

■ Received award of FBTL 

(Fatehgarh-Bhadla 

Transmission Limited), GTL 

(Ghatampur Transmission 

Limited) and OCBTL (Obra-C 

Badaun Transmission Limited) 

project 

■ Acquisition of Reliance 

Infrastructure Limited’s Power 

Generation, Transmission 

& Distribution Business in 

Mumbai 

■ Commissioned ATRL (Adani 

Transmission (Rajasthan) Ltd.) 

Project 

2019 

■ Received award of Lol for 

KVTL (Kharghar Vikhroli 

Transmission Limited) 

■ Received award of LoI for 

LBTL (Lakadia Banaskantha 

Transco Limited) and JKTL 

(Jam Khambaliya Transco 

Limited) 

■ Received award of LoI for 

BKTL (Bikaner - Khetri 

Transmission Limited) and WTL 

(WRSS XXI (A) Transco 

Limited) 

■ Commissioned three intra- 

state transmission projects in 

Rajasthan - PPP 8, 9 and 10 

■ Commissioned the STL and 

RRWTL projects 

■ Acquisition of KEC asset 

(Adani Transmission Bikaner 

Sikar Private Limited) 

2020 

■ Acquisition of Alipurduar 

Transmission Limited from 

KPTL (Kalapataru Power 

Transmission Limited) 

■ Acquisition of KVTL from 

Maharashtra State Electricity 

Transmission Company Ltd 

2021 

■ Acquisition of Warora Kurnool Transmission Limited from Essel 

Infraprojects Ltd 

■ Commissioned Fatehgarh Bhadla Transmission Limited 

■ Commissioned Bikaner Khetri Transmission Limited 

■ Received Lol for MP Power Transmission Package II Limited 

■ Commissioned Ghatampur Transmission Limited (among India’s 

largest intra state transmission lines) 

■ Received Lol for Khavda Khavda-Bhuj Transmission Limited 

■ Received Lol for Karur Transmission Limited 

■ Acquisition of MUL (MPSEZ Utilities Ltd) from APSEZ 

2022 

■ AESL announced acquisition of Mahan 

Sipat Transmission Line from Essar Power 

for EV of Rs 1,913 Cr The transaction once 

completed will add 673 ckms to AESL’s 

operational portfolio 

2023 

■ AESL Won two transmission TBCB projects (Khavda II A and 

WRSR) and two smart metering projects (BEST and APDCL) 

during the year. 

■ AESL received the 'Emerging Company of the Year Award 

2022' at the ET Awards on Corporate Excellence in 

recognition of its growth, scale, and sustainable business 

practices 
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2024 

 
■ Received LOI for Sangod Transmission line & Khavda Phase-III Part-A & KPS - 1 (Khavda Pooling Station) 

augmentation line. 

■ Commissioned largest 765 kV Warora-Kurnool transmission line strengthening the national grid and 
facilitating the seamless flow of 4,500 MW of power between Western and Southern regions and bolstering 
the Southern region's grid for efficient integration of renewable energy sources.  

■ The 765 kV KBTL (Khavda Bhuj line), with 217 circuit kilometers, will help evacuate about 3 GW of 
renewable energy from Khavda, Gujarat. The project will help shape one of the country’s largest solar and 
wind farms.  

■ Commissioned 400 kV Kharghar-Vikhroli double circuit transmission line, establishing the first-ever high 
voltage 400 kV connection in Mumbai. This will enable an additional 1,000 MW power to be brought into 
Mumbai, thus meeting the city’s fast-growing electricity demand  

■ Completed the Karur Transmission Ltd (KTL) project by establishing the 400/230 kV, 1000 MVA Pooling 
Station and an associated transmission line in Tamil-Nadu  

■ AESL was awarded 10 projects with total size of 22.8 million Smart Meters till Mar’2024. 

2025 

■ The company has fully commissioned MP package - II transmission line during the year and acquired Mahan 
Sipat transmission line from Essar. 

■ During the year, the company won seven transmission projects. With seven new projects the total orderbook 
of 15 projects rose by 3.5x to Rs 59,936 crore from the start of the year.  

■ Joined the UNEZA, a global alliance for clean energy and renewable infrastructure development. The 
company is first in power and utilities segment in India to join the global alliance, focused on developing grid 
infrastructure for green energy evacuation.  

H1FY26 

■ The company commissioned three transmission projects – Khavda Phase II Part-A, Khavda Pooling Station 
- 1 (KPS-1) and Sangod transmission. 

■ Won WRNES Talegaon line with a project cost of Rs 1,663 Cr in 1HFY26 

■ In smart meters business, installed 42.4 lakh new meters this year, thereby reaching a total mark of 73.7 
lakh installed meters. On track to surpass 1 crore cumulative smart meters by the end of FY26 

■ AEML Mumbai has repurchased US$ 44.66 million worth of bonds outstanding from US$ 300 million 
ADANEM 3.867% bond due 2031. This is in line with our plan to continue to reduce the cost of capital and 
enhance the average debt maturity, which is ~7.5 years for the company.  
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Financial Discipline: 

In-spite of the high growth over past few years, AESL has sustained Development and Capex 

risk with High Credit Discipline. 

AESL has significantly lowered its risk profile and has achieved following in the past 9 years: 

 

• Robust growth pipeline through 
organic and in organic route. 

• Consistently maintained 
investment grade rating since 2016 
and commitment to maintain 
investment grade rating going 
forward. 

• Long term US$ bond funding in 
overall structure increased to 58%. 

• Refinancing risk minimized - above 
5-year maturity increased from 
12% to 52%. 

• Fully tied up capex program for 
long term growth. 

 

Notes: 1) Debt maturity in 1-to-5-year bucket is high due to bullet repayment due for Obligor-1 in August 2026 which will be refinanced through 

amortizing bond; 2) For Net Debt considered long-term debt and short-term debt excluding unsecured sub-debt from shareholder Rs. 2,000 Crs. in 

FY25, 3) For net debt to EBITDA calculation we have considered long term debt at hedge rate and excluded short-term debt and QIA sub-debt at 

hedge rate of Rs, 2,000 Cr in FY25 
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Sustainability: 

The integrated ESG framework of AESL has resulted in access to larger pool of capital at 

reduced cost resulting into a value accretive return to the stakeholders. Few recent 

Achievements and Awards are:  

• Sustainalytics ESG risk score improved to 19.9 with “Low Risk” ratings in Sept’25 from 

25.1 “Medium Risk” in Jul’25, surpassing the global electric utility industry average of 

36.0 

• Re-certified as Zero Waste to Landfill by Intertek for 100% of its operational sites in 

transmission. This makes AESL the only company with a 100% waste diversion rate 

within the Indian transmission space. 

• CSRHUB score improved to 93% in Sept’25, well above the electric & gas utilities 

industry average score of 51% – Won Gold Award at the 34th Chapter of Quality 

Concept Convention 2025 for introducing innovative solutions for theft prevention and 

bird safety. 

• Adani Group’s Energy Network Operation Center (ENOC) responsible for remote 

monitoring and control of energy assets won the Platinum award under “Best LCA in 

Productivity Improvement” at the 9th CII National Low-Cost Automation Circle 2025. 

Recent Development: 

• During the first half of FY26, the company commissioned three transmission projects 

– Khavda Phase II Part-A, Khavda Pooling Station - 1 (KPS-1) and Sangod 

transmission. 

• In smart meters business, installed 42.4 lakh new meters this year, thereby reaching 

a total mark of 73.7 lakh installed meters. On track to surpass 1 crore cumulative 

smart meters by the end of FY26. 

• With recent wins, the company’s aggregate transmission under construction pipeline 

stands at Rs 60,004 crore and smart metering orderbook of 2.46 crore meters with a 

revenue potential of Rs 29,519 crore. 

• The near-term tendering pipeline in the transmission sector is solid at ~Rs 96,000 

crore. Whereas the countrywide market opportunity in smart metering remains robust 

at 104 million meters. 
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1.2 AESL USPP Assets: 
 

The pool of USPP assets comprises of 7 operating companies which are subsidiaries of AESL. 
The pool is a mix of the assets having Sovereign equivalent counterparties and state 
counterparties (Rajasthan). 
 
The assets are located in the state of Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh, Chhattisgarh and 
Rajasthan.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

AESL USPP Pool 

Sovereign Pool State Pool 

Sipat Transmission Limited (“STL”) 

Chhattisgarh-WR Transmission 

Limited (“CWRTL”) 

Raipur-Rajnandgaon-Warora 

Transmission Limited (“RRWTL”) 

Hadoti Power Transmission Service 
Limited (“HPTSL”) 

Barmer Power Transmission Service 
Limited (“BPTSL”) 

Thar Power Transmission Service 
Limited (“TPTSL”) 

Adani Transmission (Rajasthan) Ltd 
(ATRL – Non issuer) 
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1.2.1 Operation and Business Continuity:  
 
We were successful in delivering strong and consistent operational performance for the 12-
month period ended on 30-September-2025. 
 
Operating Performance: 
 
Strong operating performance throughout the period of H2FY25 & H1FY26. 
 
All our line and substations operated normally and the average availability across the 
individual assets remained above 99.8% throughout trailing 12 months.  
 
Eligible for incentive income for maintaining higher 
availability over normative availability of 98% as per 
TSA.  
 
The overall financial performance of the pool had 
been in line with our projected numbers. 

 
The aggregated EBITDA for the trailing 12 months 
period ended Sep-25 was at INR 6,312 Mn.  
 
It has maintained stable EBITDA Margin of 95% on 
aggregated basis in line with projections. 
 

  

1.3 Summary of Key Covenants: 
 

Sr 
no 

Particulars Details 

Min. 
required 

Ratio 

Sep-25 Mar-25 Sep-24 Mar-24 Sep-23 

1 
Debt Service Cover 
Ratio (DSCR) 

Ann :B 1.1x 1.49x 1.49x 1.53x 1.75x 1.65x 

2 
EBITDA from Operating 
Person (Operating 
SPVs) 

Ann :C 95% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

3 
EBITDA from Sovereign 
Equivalent Counterparty 

Ann :C 70% 80% 77% 77% 79% 79% 

4 
Fund from Operation to 
Net Debt Ratio  
(FFO/Net Debt) 

Ann :D 7% 15.36% 18.80% 21.88% 18.52% 16.25% 

5 
Project Life Cover Ratio 
(PLCR) 

Ann :E 1.5x 1.77x 1.75x 1.75x 1.74x 1.74x 

 

All above ratios are in compliance with the covenanted threshold and are in line with 

our financial projections. 

  

80%

20%

EBITDA Year ended 
September'2025

Soverign Pool State pool
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1. DSCR: 
 

 

1. DSCR for calculation period ended 31-Mar-20 was high because in the Calculation 
period ended 31-Mar-20 the debt service was not started. 

2. DSCR for calculation period ended 30-Sep-20 was high because in the Calculation 
period ended 30-Sep-20, there was only one semi-annual debt service payment. 

3. For the Calculation period ended 30-Sep-2021 and 31-Mar-22, the DSCR is high on 
account of one-off income due to delayed payment surcharge and interest income of 
the tax-refund during the calculation period. 

4. The DSCR for the calculation period ended 31-Mar-24 is higher as compared to other 
calculation period on account of one-time Revenue increase of Change in Law relief, 
one time income on account of delayed payment surcharges. 

5. The DSCR for the calculation period ended 31-Mar-25 and 30-Sep-25 is better than 
the covenanted threshold. 

 

2.   Project Life Cover Ratio: 
 

 
       

      The ratio is in line with our projected numbers.  

2.45 
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 1.25

 1.50

 1.75

Mar-20 Sep-20 Mar-21 Sep-21 Mar-22 Sep-22 Mar-23 Sep-23 Mar-24 Sep-24 Mar-25 Sep-25

Trailing 12 months periodActual PLCR Required PLCR



Compliance Certificate – USPP Pool Assets 
 

14 
 

3. FFO to Net Debt: 
 

 

Note:  

1. FFO to Net Debt ratio for the calculation period ended 30-Sep-2021 and 31-Mar-22 

are better as compared to the covenanted threshold as there is on-off tax refund during 

these calculation periods.  

2. For the Calculation period ended 31-Mar-24, FFO to Net Debt is high on account of 

one-time Revenue increase of Change in Law relief, one time income on account of 

delayed payment surcharges. 

3. FFO to Net Debt Ratio for the calculation period ended 30-Sep-24 is higher as 

compared to other calculation period on account of realisation of one-time revenue 

increase on account of change in law relief. 

4. For the calculation period ended 31-Mar-25 and 30-Sep-25 is better than the 

covenanted threshold. 

5. For the calculation period ended 30-Sep-25, change in ratio is on account of working 

capital movement. 

 

4. EBITDA from Sovereign Equivalent Counterparty: 

 
 

EBITDA for the calculation period ended 30-Sep-25 is better than the covenanted 

threshold. 

 
 

7.36%

11.90%

14.81% 15.80% 15.60%
13.35% 13.13%

16.25%
18.52%

21.88%

18.80%

15.36%

7%

Mar-20 Sep-20 Mar-21 Sep-21 Mar-22 Sep-22 Mar-23 Sep-23 Mar-24 Sep-24 Mar-25 Sep-25

Trailing 12 months period

Actual FFO/Net Debt Required

78% 79% 79% 79% 79% 78% 78% 79% 79% 77% 77% 80%

70%

0%

50%

100%

Mar-20 Sep-20 Mar-21 Sep-21 Mar-22 Sep-22 Mar-23 Sep-23 Mar-24 Sep-24 Mar-25 Sep-25

Trailing 12 months period

Actual Required
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5. Operational Update: 

Operational performance of USPP Pool entities on average aggregated basis is as 
follows for financial year ended 30_Sep-2025: 
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1.4 Financial Performance:  
 

Financial performance of USPP entities on aggregated basis is as follows: 

 

1.4.1 EBITDA Performance: 
 

 

*(Above figure are in INR Mn and for Trailing twelve month basis) 

 

Note: 
1. EBITDA for FY 2022 is higher as compared to other calculation period, on account of other 

income arising due to delayed payment surcharges and interest income on account of income-

tax refund. Actual EBITDA was better than budgeted. 

2. EBITDA for 12M Mar 24 is higher as compared to other calculation period on account of 

one-time Revenue increase of Change in Law relief, one time income on account of delayed 

payment surcharges 

3. EBITDA for 12M Sep 24 is higher as compared to other calculation period on account of 

one-time Revenue increase of Change in Law relief. 

4. EBITDA for 12M Sep 25 is higher as compared to the Projected EBITDA for the calculation 

period. 
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1.4.2 Receivable Ageing on Aggregated Basis: 
 

 

(INR Mn) 

Month Total Unbilled1 0-60 Days 61-90 91-120 121-180 

Sep-25 1,011 536 475 - - - 

Mar-25 1,073 654 418 - - - 

Sep-24 1,211  557 655 - - - 

Mar-24 1,525   713  811 - - - 

Sep-23 1,745   596   1,149  - - - 

Mar-23 1,587 816 771 - - - 

Sep-22  1,714  655 1059 - - - 

Mar-22 1,445 622 824 - - - 

Sep-21 1,574 628 870 77 - - 

Mar-21 1,294 606 596 92 - - 

Sep-20 1,741 588 1045 108 - - 

Mar-20 1,655 609 863 105 78 - 

 

The receivable days for the aggregate pool as on 30-Sep-25 comes to ~ 30 days in line with 

estimation. (Receivable days are calculated considering trailing twelve months average 

monthly revenue) 

  

 
1 # Receivables includes one month of normal unbilled revenue which will be billed on 1st of the next month as per 

applicable billing cycle. For example Feb-2021 revenue will be billed on 1st Mar 2021. 

 

Issuer is entitled for delayed payment surcharge @ 1.25% per month on receipt of payment after 30 days of the due date. 

(TSA clause no 10.8) 

 

53%

47%

Sep25

Unbilled

0-60 Days

61-90
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2. Compliance Certificate and its working: 
 

To, 

Each holder of Notes from time to time (Note Holders) 

Catalyst Trusteeship Ltd (Security Trustee) 

 

From: 

1. Sipat Transmission Limited (“STL”) 

2. Chhattisgarh-WR Transmission Limited (“CWRTL”) 

3. Raipur-Rajnandgaon-Warora Transmission Limited (“RRWTL”) 

4. Hadoti Power Transmission Service Limited (“HPTSL”) 

5. Barmer Power Transmission Service Limited (“BPTSL”) 

6. Thar Power Transmission Service Limited (“TPTSL”) 

(Collectively “Issuers”) 

 

Dear Sirs, 

We refer to the captioned reference of Master Notes and Guarantee agreement dated 

04th March 2020 and the First Supplement and Amendment to Master Note and 

Guarantee Agreement dated 20th March, 2020. The terms used in those agreement 

have the same meaning in this compliance certificate. 

We would like to provide you the below mentioned financial and Operational 

information along with Compliance Certificate. 

 

The compliance certificate is based on the following document: 

1. Unaudited Aggregated Financial Statements for the 12 months period ended 

on Sept 30, 2025 

 

2. Cash flow waterfall as per Project Account Deed 

 

3. Working Notes 
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We hereby make the Operating Account Waterfall and distributable amount 

Calculation.  

2.1 Computation of Operating Account Waterfall as per Project Account 

Deed: 
(INR Mn) 

Particulars Sep-25 Source 

Opening Cash Balance and Cash Equivalent 2,757 Working Note no 1 

Total Operating Revenue 5,770 
Note 28 of Fin 

Statement 

Total other income received 122 

Note 29 of Fin 

Statement and 

working note 5 

Less:     

Taxes Paid (157) 
Part A of Cash flow 

statement 

Operating Expenses and Statutory payments (343) 
Note 30,31 & 33 of 

Fin Statement 

Working Capital Changes (218) 
Part A of Cash Flow 

statement 

Cash Flow before Debt Servicing (incl. opening 
balance) (A) 

7,931   

Debt Servicing:    

Interest Servicing (2,595) Annexure :B 

Principal Servicing (1,017) Annexure :B 

Other Finance Costs (9) Working note 4 

     

Total (B) (3,621)   

Cash flow available post Debt service (A+B) 4,309   

Payment on Swap Settlement     

(Addition)/withdrawal from Reserve Accounts:     

in Senior Debt Service Reserve Account 7 
Part B of Cash flow 

statement  

Forward Capex Reserve     

Senior Debt Restricted Reserve Accounts     

Senior Debt Redemption Accounts     

Swap Balancing Account     

file:///C:/Users/30019808/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.MSO/DCC31166.xlsx%23RANGE!A31
file:///C:/Users/30019808/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.MSO/DCC31166.xlsx%23RANGE!A31
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Funds for 1 month equivalent Operating Expense (35)   

     

Cash Available for Distribution 4,281   

Distribution made (3,485) 
Part B&C of cash 

flow statement 

Balance available for Distribution  795   

 

We confirm that: 

1. As calculated in Annex B hereto, the Debt Service Cover Ratio for the 

Calculation Period ending on the Calculation Date is: 1.49x : 1x 

 

2. As calculated in Annex C hereto, the percentage of EBITDA for the Calculation 

Period ending on the Calculation Date that is 

(i) contributed by operating Persons is : 100%  

(ii) attributable to Transmission Services Agreements with Sovereign 

Counterparties is : 80%  

 

3. As calculated in Annex D hereto, Funds From Operations to Net Debt Ratio for 

the Calculation Period ending on the Calculation Date is: 15.36% 

 

4. As calculated in Annex E, the Project Life Cover Ratio for the Calculation Period 

ending on the Calculation Date is: 1.77x : 1x  

 

5. to the best of our knowledge having made due enquiry, no Default subsists.  
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2.2 Summary of Key Covenants: 
 

Sr 
no 

Particulars Details 

Min. 
required 

Ratio 

Sep-25 Mar-25 Sep-24 Mar-24 Sep-23 

1 
Debt Service Cover 
Ratio (DSCR) 

Ann :B 1.1x 1.49x 1.49x 1.53x 1.75x 1.65x 

2 
EBITDA from Operating 
Person (Operating 
SPVs) 

Ann :C 95% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

3 
EBITDA from Sovereign 
Equivalent Counterparty 

Ann :C 70% 80% 77% 77% 79% 79% 

4 
Fund from Operation to 
Net Debt Ratio  
(FFO/Net Debt) 

Ann :D 7% 15.36% 18.80% 21.88% 18.52% 16.25% 

5 
Project Life Cover Ratio 
(PLCR) 

Ann :E 1.5x 1.77x 1.75x 1.75x 1.74x 1.74x 

 

2.2.1 DSCR: 
 

 
1. DSCR for calculation period ended 31-Mar-20 was high because in the Calculation 

period ended 31-Mar-20 the debt service was not started. 
2. DSCR for calculation period ended 30-Sep-20 was high because in the Calculation 

period ended 30-Sep-20, there was only one semi-annual debt service payment. 
3. For the Calculation period ended 30-Sep-2021 and 31-Mar-22, the DSCR is high on 

account of one-off income due to delayed payment surcharge and interest income of 
the tax-refund during the calculation period. 

4. The DSCR for the calculation period ended 31-Mar-25 and 30-Sep-25 is better than 
the covenanted threshold. 

 

2.45 

2.03 

1.62 

1.75 
1.82 

1.65 

1.54 

1.65 

1.75 

1.53 
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2.2.2 Project Life Cover Ratio: 
 

 
Project life cover ratio is above the covenanted threshold. 
 

2.2.3 FFO to Net Debt: 
 

 

Note: 

1. FFO to Net Debt ratio for the calculation period ended 30-Sep-2021 and 31-Mar-22 

are better as compared to the covenanted threshold as there is on-off tax refund during 

these calculation periods.  

2. For the Calculation period ended 31-Mar-24, FFO to Net Debt is high on account of 

one-time Revenue increase of Change in Law relief, one time income on account of 

delayed payment surcharges.  
3. FFO to Net Debt Ratio for the calculation period ended 30-Sep-24 is higher as 

compared to other calculation period on account of realisation of one-time revenue 

increase on account of change in law relief. 

4. For the calculation period ended 31-Mar-25 and 30-Sep-25 is better than the 
covenanted threshold. 

1.74 1.75 
1.72 1.71 

1.68 
1.71 1.72 

1.74 1.74 1.75 1.75 1.77 

 1.25

 1.50

 1.75

Mar-20 Sep-20 Mar-21 Sep-21 Mar-22 Sep-22 Mar-23 Sep-23 Mar-24 Sep-24 Mar-25 Sep-25

Trailing 12 months periodActual PLCR Required PLCR

7.36%

11.90%

14.81%
15.80% 15.60%

13.35% 13.13%

16.25%
18.52%
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7%
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2.2.4 EBITDA from Sovereign Equivalent Counterparty: 
 

 

EBITDA for the calculation period ended 30-Sep-25 is better than the covenanted 

threshold.  

78% 79% 79% 79% 79% 78% 78% 79% 79% 77% 77%
80%

70%

0%

50%

100%

Mar-20 Sep-20 Mar-21 Sep-21 Mar-22 Sep-22 Mar-23 Sep-23 Mar-24 Sep-24 Mar-25 Sep-25

Trailing 12 months period

Actual Required
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3. Operating Performance: Availability  
 

All the pool SPVs have been successfully operating the lines and have maintained 

high availability throughout trailing twelve month ended 30th September 2025.  

Below is the summary of Average Availability data for Oct-24 to Sep-25: 

 

3.1 Sovereign Pool: 
 

Sipat Transmission Ltd (STL)2: 

 

Raipur Rajnandgaon Warora Transmission Ltd (RRWTL): 

 

 

 
2 Note: On 10th May’2024 4 Nos. of suspension tower of 765kV Bilaspur – Rajnandgaon Transmission line (SPV : Sipat 
transmission limited) collapsed near Chanadongri village, District : Bilaspur, State: Chhattisgarh. The area, in which the 
tower collapsed, had experienced sporadic heavy whirl wind followed by localized cyclonic storm during the evening. 
Considering the event as force major SPV has claimed deemed availability under the provision of TSA for such 
affected period 
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Chhattisgarh WR Transmission Ltd (CWRTL): 
 

 
 

 
Monthly availability is provided as below: 
(Availability Figures are in % Terms) 

 

Month STL RRWTL CWRTL 

Oct-24      100.00       100.00       100.00  

Nov-24      100.00       100.00       100.00  

Dec-24         99.43       100.00          99.89  

Jan-25      100.00          98.96          99.75  

Feb-25      100.00       100.00          99.99  

Mar-25      100.00          99.51       100.00  

Apr-25      100.00       100.00          99.83  

May-25         98.71       100.00       100.00  

Jun-25      100.00          99.96       100.00  

Jul-25      100.00       100.00       100.00  

Aug-25      100.00       100.00          99.94  

Sep-25      100.00       100.00          99.97  
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3.2 State Pool: 
 

Hadoti Power Transmission Service Limited (“HPTSL”) 

 

 
 

Barmer Power Transmission Service Limited (“BPTSL”) 
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Thar Power Transmission Service Limited (“TPTSL”) 

 

Adani Transmission (Rajasthan) Ltd. (ATRL) 

 

 
Monthly availability is provided as below: (Availability Figures are in % Terms) 

Month HPTSL BPTSL TPTSL ATRL 

Oct-24 99.67       100.00         99.97       100.00  

Nov-24        99.98         99.98       100.00       100.00  

Dec-24      100.00       100.00         99.98       100.00  

Jan-25      100.00       100.00         99.83       100.00  

Feb-25        99.99         99.83       100.00       100.00  

Mar-25        99.80         99.33         99.93       100.00  

Apr-25      100.00       100.00       100.00       100.00  

May-25      100.00       100.00       100.00       100.00  

Jun-25      100.00       100.00       100.00       100.00  

Jul-25      100.00       100.00         99.58       100.00  

Aug-25      100.00         99.71       100.00       100.00  

Sep-25        99.92       100.00       100.00       100.00  
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Normative availability is provided in each of the Transmission Service Agreement (TSA) the 
relevant clauses are provided in below table. 

  Normative Availability TSA Clause Ref no 

CWRTL 

98% 
 
Clause no 8.2 of TSA  

STL 

RRWTL 

HPTSL 

BPTSL 

TPTSL 

ATRL 98% Clause 5.1.4 of TSA 
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4. Receivable Aging: 
 

Receivable position has improved in both central and state pool assets. The details of 

receivable position are provided as under. 

4.1.1 Sovereign Pool: Receivable update  

 

(INR Mn) 

Month Total 
Unbilled 

# 
0-60 
Days 

61-90 91-120 
121-
180 

> 181 
days 

Sep-25 792 434 358 - - - - 

Mar-25  781  493 289 - - - - 

Sep-24  948  419 529 - - - - 

Mar-24  1,141  553 589 - - - - 

Sep-23  1,313   459   854  - - - - 

Mar-23 1,247  656   591  - - - - 

Sep-22 1,317 518 799 - - - - 

Mar-22 1,064 461 603 - - - - 

Sep-21 1,122 492 630 - - - - 

Mar-21 833 450 383 - - - - 

Sep-20 1404 452 844 108 - - - 

June-20 1610 437 803 370 - - - 

 

The receivable days3 for the sovereign pool as on 30-Sep-25 is ~28 days.  

 
3 The receivable days are calculated as = the amount receivable at the end of the month 
divided by average monthly billing amount for the month * 30 days 
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61-90
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4.1.2 State Pool: Receivable update  

 

(INR Mn) 

Month Total 
Unbilled 

4 
0-60 
Days 

61-90 91-120 121-180 
> 181 
days 

Sep-25 218 102 117 - - - - 

Mar-25 291 162 130 - - - - 

Sep-24 263 137 126 - - - - 

Mar-24 384 161 223 - - - - 

Sep-23 432 137 295 - - - - 

Mar-23  340   160   180  - - - - 

Sep-22 396 137 259 - - - - 

Mar-22 381 160 221 - - - - 

Sep-21 452 136 239 77 - - - 

Mar-21 461 156 202 103 - - - 

Sep-20 337 136 201 - - - - 

June-20 682 144 225 100 212 - - 

 

The receivable days5 for the state pool as on 30-Sep-25 is ~ 36 days which is in line with our 

projections.  

 
4 Receivables includes one month of normal unbilled revenue which will be billed on 1st of 

the next month as per applicable billing cycle. For example June-2020 revenue will be billed 
on 1st July 2020. 
 
Issuer is entitled for delayed payment surcharge @ 1.25% per month on receipt of payment 
after 30 days of the due date. (TSA clause no 10.8) 

 

5 The receivable days are calculated as = the amount receivable at the end of the month 
divided by average monthly billing amount for the month * 30 days 
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Form of Compliance Certificate: 
 

To: Each holder of Notes from time to time 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Date: 3rd December 2025 

 

Reference is made to the Master Note and Guarantee Agreement dated March 4, 

2020 (the “Note Agreement”) among Sipat Transmission Limited, Chhattisgarh-WR 

Transmission Limited, Raipur-Rajnandgaon-Warora Transmission Limited, Hadoti 

Power Transmission Service Limited, Barmer Power Transmission Service Limited 

and Thar Power Transmission Service Limited, each a company organized under 

the laws of the Republic of India (each, an “Issuer” and together, the “Issuers”), 

and each of the purchasers named in Schedule A thereto.  Unless otherwise 

indicated, capitalized terms used in this Compliance Certificate shall have the 

respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Note Agreement. 

Pursuant to Section 7.2 of the Master Note and Guarantee Agreement with respect 

to the Calculation Period ended on 31.03.2025 (the “Calculation Date”), the 

undersigned Senior Financial Officer hereby certifies as Authorised officer of the 

Issuers and not in any personal capacity as follows: 

 

(a) As provided in Annex A hereto, at the Calculation Date the aggregate amount that 
each Issuer is entitled to transfer to its respective Distribution Account in accordance 
with Section 4.4(b) of the Project Accounts Deed (Operating Accounts Waterfall) and 
the Distribution Conditions is as follows: 

 
Issuer  Rs (in millions)  
Sipat Transmission Limited               31   
Raipur-Rajnandgaon-Warora Transmission Limited               89   
Chhattisgarh-WR Transmission Limited            192   
Adani Transmission (Rajasthan) Ltd            389   
Hadoti Power Transmission Service Limited               34   
Barmer Power Transmission Service Limited               37  

 Thar Power Transmission Service Limited               22   
Total 795  

 
  

 

(b) As calculated in Annex B hereto, the Debt Service Cover Ratio for the Calculation 
Period ending on the Calculation Date is: 1.49x : 1x 
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(c)  As calculated in Annex C hereto, the percentage of EBITDA for the Calculation 
Period ending on the Calculation Date that is:   
(i) contributed by operating Persons is : 100% 
(ii) attributable to Transmission Services Agreements with Sovereign Counterparties 
is : 80% 

 

 
  

 

(d) As calculated in Annex D hereto, Funds From Operations to Net Debt Ratio for the 
Calculation Period ending on the Calculation Date is: 15.36% 

 
  

 

(e)  As calculated in Annex E, the Project Life Cover Ratio for the calculation Period 
ending on the Calculation Date is: 1.77x : 1x 

 
  

 

(f) The cash balance in each Issuer’s Project Accounts as at the Calculation Date is as 
follows: 
   
Issuer  Rs (in millions)  
Sipat Transmission Limited               39   
Raipur-Rajnandgaon-Warora Transmission Limited               95   
Chhattisgarh-WR Transmission Limited            197   
Adani Transmission (Rajasthan) Ltd            390   
Hadoti Power Transmission Service Limited               39   
Barmer Power Transmission Service Limited               43  

 Thar Power Transmission Service Limited               28   
Total         830  
  

 

(g) Capital Expenditure undertaken or forecast to be undertaken by each Issuer in the 
six-month period commencing on the Calculation Date is as follows:   
Issuer  Rs (in millions)  
Sipat Transmission Limited -  
Raipur-Rajnandgaon-Warora Transmission Limited -  
Chhattisgarh-WR Transmission Limited -  
Adani Transmission (Rajasthan) Ltd -  
Hadoti Power Transmission Service Limited -  
Barmer Power Transmission Service Limited -  
Total -  
 
Maintenance capex is part of O&M Expenses, We are not expecting major capital 
expenditure in the upcoming six month in FY 2025-26. 
  

(h) If applicable, insert information, including reasonably detailed calculations in Annex 
H, of compliance by the Issuers with any Additional Covenants: Not Applicable 

   

(i) The mark-to-market value of each Permitted Swap Agreement as of the Calculation 
Date is set forth on Annex I: 
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Annexure to the Compliance Certificate: 
 

Annexure: A Distributable Surplus  
 

The aggregate amount of distributable Surplus that each Issuer can entitled to 

transfer to its respective Distribution Account 

Issuer  Rs (in millions) 

Sipat Transmission Limited               31  

Raipur-Rajnandgaon-Warora Transmission Limited               89  

Chhattisgarh-WR Transmission Limited            192  

Adani Transmission (Rajasthan) Ltd            389  

Hadoti Power Transmission Service Limited               34  

Barmer Power Transmission Service Limited               37  

Thar Power Transmission Service Limited               22  

Total 795  

 

  



Compliance Certificate – USPP Pool Assets 
 

35 
 

Annex: B Debt Service Cover Ratio (DSCR) 
(INR Mn) 

Sr 
no 

Item Sep-25 Sep-24 Source 

  CFADs Operating Revenue and interest 
revenue received (without double 
counting) 

5,883  6,293  Note B1 

  Minus:     

  Operating Expenses (subject to certain 
exclusions as set forth in the Agreement) 

(343) (515) Note B2 

  Taxes Refund / (Taxes paid) (157) (116) 
Cash flow 
statement  

  
Amounts paid to the Security Trustee  
(included in above Operating Expense) 

    

  

and each representative under the Senior 
Secured Documents and any third party 
paying, transfer, or listing agents or registrars 
in relation to Senior Debt  

    

 
(i) Cash-flow Available for Debt Service 5,377  5,662     

         

(ii) Debt Servicing: 3,597  3,691     

  Scheduled principal repayment 1,017  1,118  
Cash flow 
statement 

 

  
Interest payments to Senior Creditors and 
payments of any Costs to Senior Creditors 

2,595  2,573  
Working 
note 4 

 

         

  DSCR (i)/(ii) 1.49  1.53     

 

The DSCR for the calculation period ended Sep-25 is better than covenant threshold limit.  
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Note B1:  

CFADs Operating Revenue and interest revenue received (without double counting) 

(INR Mn) 

  Particulars Sep-25 Sep-24 Source 

  
CFADs Operating Revenue and interest revenue 
received (without double counting) (A+B) 

5,883 6,293   

 
           

A 
CFADs Operating Revenue means, with 
respect to any period, (as calculated below) 

5,761 6,141    

  
Operating Revenue for such period: 5,770 6,163 

Note 28 to 
Fin. 

Statement 

 

  excluding (without double counting)        

(a) 
non-recurring significant items (including, but not 
limited to, profits and losses on disposal of assets 
outside the ordinary course of business); 

9 22 

Note 28 to 
Fin. 

Statement to 
Fin. 

Statement 

 

 

(b) 
extraordinary items (including but not limited to 
profits or losses on termination of any Secured 
Hedging Agreement); 

- -    

(c) 
net payments received under any Secured 
Hedging Agreements; 

- -    

(d) 
any other non-cash items (including by not limited 
to property revaluations); 

- -    

(e) 

insurance proceeds other than business 
interruption insurance proceeds or advance 
consequential loss of profit insurance proceeds 
or any proceeds applied towards reimbursement 
for repair or reinstatement of an asset where the 
cost of the relevant repair or reinstatement is an 
Operating Expense; 

- -    

(f) proceeds of any Indebtedness or equity; and - -    

(g) 

any compensation, warranty claim or indemnity 
payment received under a  Material Document, 
other than any amounts calculated with respect 
to or provided in lieu of revenue or where the 
cost, liability or loss being compensated for or the 
subject of the relevant warranty or indemnity is 
an Operating Expense. 

- -    

           

  Total Interest Revenue  884  769  
Note 29 to 

Fin. 
Statement 

 

  Less: Non-recurring / non-cash Income  (762)  (618) 
Working note 

5 
 

B Interest revenue received 122 152     
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Note B2: 

Operating Expenses:  

(INR Mn) 

  Total Operating Expense Sep-25 Sep-24 

1 Operating expenses               186                190  

2 Employee Benefits Expense                 32                  33  

3 Other Expenses               125                292  

  Total               343                515  

 

Annex: C Operating Persons and Sovereign Counterparties 
(INR Mn) 

Particulars Sep-25 Sep-24 Source 

EBITDA  6,312 6,418 Note C1 

       

Amount contributed by operating Persons 100% 100%  

Amount attributable to Transmission Services 
Agreements with Sovereign Counterparties 

80% 77% 
Note C2 

EBITDA from sovereign counterparty is in line with our projections. 

Note: C1 Calculation of EBITDA 

(INR Mn) 

Particulars Sep-25 Sep-24 Source 

Profit before Tax 2,778 2,803 
P&L 

Statement 
Depreciation and amortisation 896 890 

Finance costs 2,637 2,725 

EBITDA 6,312 6,418  

  

Note C2 EBITDA from sovereign counterparty: 

(INR Mn) 

EBITDA for the issuer Sep-25 Sep-24 

Sipat Transmission Ltd 1,035 928 

Raipur Rajnandgaon Warora Transmission Ltd 2,111 2,200 

Chhattisgarh WR Transmission Ltd 1,903 1,806 

Total EBITDA  5,049 4,935 

Aggregated EBITDA 6,312 6,418 

Amount attributable to Transmission Services Agreements with 
Sovereign Counterparties 

80% 77% 
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Annex: D Fund from Operation to Net Debt Ratio (FFO/Net Debt) 
(INR Mn) 

 
Particulars Sep-25 Sep-24 Source 

(i) Funds from Operation     3,341    4,525    
EBITDA    6,312      6,418    
minus Taxes paid      (157)    (116) Part A of 

Cash flow 
statement 

 
Adjusted for Negative working capital movements 

     (218)       797  
 

Minus cash net interest  (2,595)  (2,573) Annex: B   
     

(ii) Net Debt   21,754   20,686    
Total Senior Secured Debt#   24,456  25,317    
Less:       
Cash and Bank Balance      (102)      (109) Note D2  
Amounts held in the       

Senior Debt Service Reserve Accounts  (1,872)   (1,734) Note D2  
Senior Debt Restricted Reserve Accounts       
Surplus Holdings Accounts       
Senior Debt Redemption Accounts       
Swap Gain Accounts      

 Swap Balancing Accounts    -  Annex: I  
Permitted Investments      (728)   (2,787) Note D2   

      
FFO to Net Debt Ratio (i)/(ii) 15.36% 21.88%  

 

FFO to Net Debt ratio for the calculation period ended 30-Sep-25 is better as compared to the 

covenanted threshold. 

#Total Senior Secured Debt considered at Hedged Rate (USD 335 Mn @ 72.98 INR/1USD = INR 24,456 Mn)   

Note:  

D1:  

(INR Mn) 

Particulars Sep-25 Sep-24 Source 

Taxes paid 157 116  
Part A Cash 

Flow 
statement 

Working Capital Movement  218 (797)  
Part A Cash 

Flow 
statement 
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D2: Amounts taken directly from Financial Statement:  

(INR Mn) 

Particulars Sep-25 Sep-24 Source 

(A) Cash and Cash Equivalent        

Cash /Bank Balance 11 23 
Note 13 to Fin. 

Statement 

Bank Balance  91 86 
Note 14 to Fin. 

Statement 

Net Cash and Cash Equivalent 102 109   

       

(B) Reserve Accounts as per Project 
Account Deed: 

      
 

      

Senior Debt Service Reserve 
Accounts 

1,872 1,734 
Note 7 of Fin. 

Statement  

Senior Debt Restricted Reserve 
Accounts 

      

Surplus Holdings Accounts       

Senior Debt Redemption Accounts       

Swap Gain Accounts       

Swap Balancing Accounts       

       

(C)Permitted Investments 728 2787 
Note 11 to Fin. 

Statement 

The companies have sufficient liquidity available in the business. 
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Annex: E Project Life Cover Ratio (PLCR) 
(INR Mn) 

 
Particulars  Sep-25 Sep-24 Note 

(i) NPV of EBITDA 39,889 41,197 E1  
NPV Factor (weighted average lifecycle 
cost of Senior Debt) 

9.69% 9.69% E2 

     

 Senior Debt for PLCR calculation     
Senior Debt outstanding on relevant 
Calculation Date 

22,584 23,581  

 
Less: SDRA balance - -  

(ii) Net Senior Debt  22,584 23,581 E3   
   

 
PLCR (i/ii) 1.77x 1.75x  

 

PLCR ratio for the calculation period ended 30-Sep-25 is within the threshold of 1.5x 

and is in line with our projections. 

Note: 

E1. EBITDA Reasonably forecasted for the life of Transmission Service 

agreement (based on the updated financial model) 

(INR Mn) 

FY Sep-26 Sep-27 Sep-28 Sep-29 Sep-30 Sep-31 

EBITDA Reasonably Forecasted 4,848 4,580 4,434 4,264 4,225 4,203 

Cost of Debt 9.69% 9.69% 9.69% 9.69% 9.69% 9.69% 

       
FY Sep-32 Sep-33 Sep-34 Sep-35 Sep-36 Sep-37 

EBITDA Reasonably Forecasted 4,184 4,167 4,125 4,083 4,008 3,946 

Cost of Debt 9.69% 9.69% 9.69% 9.69% 9.69% 9.69% 

       
FY Sep-38 Sep-39 Sep-40 Sep-41 Sep-42 Sep-43 

EBITDA Reasonably Forecasted 3,938 3,914 3,887 3,862 3,828 3,792 

Cost of Debt 9.69% 9.69% 9.69% 9.69% 9.69% 9.69% 

              
FY Sep-44 Sep-45 Sep-46 Sep-47 Sep-48 Sep-49 

EBITDA Reasonably Forecasted 3,761 3,731 3,694 3,655 3,620 3,583 

Cost of Debt 9.69% 9.69% 9.69% 9.69% 9.69% 9.69% 

       
FY Sep-50 Sep-51 Sep-52 Sep-53 Sep-54  

EBITDA Reasonably Forecasted 3,546 3,498 3,392 2,979 1,321  

Cost of Debt 9.69% 9.69% 9.69% 9.69% 9.69%  

       
 

The projections are as per the latest information submitted to the Note holders. 

E2. Currently the Senior Secured Debt outstanding in this group is USPP Senior 

Secured Notes. The weighted average lifecycle cost for the same is 9.69% 

(coupon 5.20%+ hedging cost 4.49%) 

Since issuance of the USPP notes, it was our endeavour to hedge our exposure 

for the longer tenor to the extent available with the optimum cost. We entered into 
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hedging arrangement (Principal-only-swap) in Mar-21 for the period FY Mar-21 to 

FY Mar-31 (10 years).  

 

The average maturity of Notes as on issuance date was ~16.34 years out of which 

as on date we have fully hedged exposure for 11 years (4.5 year already completed 

in Sep-24) and it will be our endeavour to keep on increasing the hedge tenor to 

match with the average maturity of debt. 

 

 

E3. Senior Debt Outstanding for PLCR: 

(INR Mn) 

Particulars Sep-25 Sep-24 Source 

Senior Debt Outstanding       24,456       25,317  Annexure D 

Less: Debt Service Reserve Account      (1,872)     (1,734) 
Working 
note 3 

Net Debt outstanding for PLCR       22,584       23,582   
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Annex: I Mark to Market Loss value of Swap agreement  
 

Issuer Mark-to-
market 
value  
Sep-25 
(INR Mn) 

Mark-to-
market 
value   
Sep-24 
(INR Mn) 

Sipat Transmission Limited - - 

Chhattisgarh-WR Transmission Limited - - 

Raipur-Rajnandgaon-Warora Transmission Limited - - 

Hadoti Power Transmission Service Limited - - 

Barmer Power Transmission Service Limited - - 

Thar Power Transmission Service Limited - - 

Total - - 

 

At the end of Sep-25, the mark-to-market value of a Permitted Swap Agreement doesn’t have 

any notional loss. Therefore there is no amount to be reserved for the period ended 30-Sep-

25.   
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Working Notes: 
 

Note: 1 Opening Cash and Cash Equivalent: 

(INR Mn) 

Particulars Sep-25 Sep-24 Source 

Opening Cash and Cash Equivalent            23             29  
Note 13 to 
Financial 
statement  

Opening Bank Balance            86             80  
Note 14 to 
Financial 
statement 

Permitted Investment       2,787        1,155  
Note no 11 to 

Financial 
statement  

Less:      

Capex commitment and other payments during the 
period Oct 24 to Sep 25 

       (139)          791  Working note 2 

Net Opening Cash and Cash Equivalent        2,757        2,054    

 

Note 2: Capex commitment and other payments: 

(INR Mn) 

Particulars Sep-25 Sep-24 Source 

Payment of Capital Creditors and Capital Expense/ 
Capex Advance received back 

      (139)          815  
Part B of Cash 

Flow 
Statement 

Add: Financial Assets under Service Concession 
Arrangements 

            0           (21) 
Part B of Cash 

Flow 
Statement 

Payment of Lease              -               (4) 
Part C of Cash 

Flow 
Statement 

Total        (139)          791   

 

Note: 3 Senior Debt Service Reserve Accounts: 

(INR Mn) 

Senior Debt Service Reserve Accounts Sep-25 Sep-24 Source 

STL 328 303 Note no 7  

Financial 

statement. 

 

RRWTL 736 681 

CWRTL 536 496 

HPTSL 111 104 

BPTSL 75 70 

TPTSL 85 80 

Total 1,872 1,734  

The above amounts represent the closing balance as on respective period.  
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Note: 4 Total Finance Cost as per Cash Flow: 

(INR Mn) 

Particulars Sep-25 Sep-24 Source 

(a) Interest and other payment to Senior 
Creditors 

        2,753          2,693  
Note 32 to 
Financial 
statement 

(b) Payment of Accrued interest of Senior 
Creditors  

            (6)                1  
Management 

Info. 

(c) (Unrealised Gain) on exchange rate 
movement 

       (151)         (121) 
Management 

Info. 

Total Interest to Senior Creditors (a+b+c)         2,595          2,573    

       
Management 

Info. 
1) Accrued interest of Sponsor Affiliate 

Debt  
               17  

2) Other Borrowing cost              6                 3  

Bank charges 
and Other 
borrowing 

cost: Note 32 
to Financial 
statement & 
Management 

Info. 

3) Payment of swap settlement    -  
Management 

Info 

4) Interest on lease                4                 4  

Note 32 to 
Financial 

statement & 
Management 

Info 

Grand Total         2,604          2,597  
Part C of 
Cash flow 
statement 

 

Note: 5 Other Income  

Particulars Mar-25 Source 

Interest Income Bank 7 

Note no 29 of financial 
statement 

Interest Income others 760 

Total Interest Income  766 

Miscellaneous Income 21 

Gain on permitted investments 97 

Total other Income 884 

Less: Non-recurring and non-cash income  (787) Management Info. 

Net Other Income forming part of calculation 116  

Add: Realised Non-recurring income 25 Part B of Cash flow 
statement 

Other income forming part of cashflow waterfall 122  
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5. Projected Key Financial information and Ratios: 
Please find below key assumption summary and the projected financial ratios. 

Key Assumption: 

1. Revenue: It is as per the tariff adoption order/Transmission Service Agreement of 

respective companies. 

 

2. Availability: Availability is assumed to be at 99.75%. 

 

3. Incentive: Incentive calculation is in-line with the calculation provided under respective 

TSAs. 

 

4. Actual O&M The projected O&M cost remains unaltered as submitted earlier in final 

financial model at the time of closing. 

 

5. O&M Escalation Rate: Aggregated O&M Escalation rate is same as was submitted in 

final model i.e. ~3.84% on aggregate basis. 

 

6. Cost of Debt: Cost of debt is assumed at 9.69% p.a. (incl. hedging cost). 

 

7. Tax: The tax rate is assumed as per the prevailing tax laws in India. 

 

1. EBITDA Profile: (projected in line with the financial model) 
(INR Mn) 
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Key Ratios: 
 

1. Debt Service Cover ratio: (projected in line with the financial model) 

 
 

2. Project Life Cover Ratio: (projected in line with the financial model) 
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6. Financial Statements: 
 

6.1 Unaudited Aggregated Financial Statement for the trailing 12 

months period ended on September 30 2025 
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